consolidated financial statements of Equity One and accompanying notes thereto included in Equity One’s annual report filed on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2015 and quarterly report filed on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, incorporated herein by reference, (iii) the
accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and (iv) other information relating to Regency and Equity One
contained in or incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus. For more information, see “Summary—Selected Historical Financial
Data of Regency, “Summary—Selected Historical Financial Data of Equity One” and “Where You Can Find More Information.” In Regency’s opinion, all
adjustments necessary to reflect the merger with Equity One, and the issuance of Regency’s shares of common stock has been made.

-133-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
(in thousands, except share data)

Regency
Centers

Historical(1)
Equity One
Historical(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Regency
Centers

Pro Forma
Assets:
Real estate investments at cost:

Land, including amounts held for future development   $ 1,654,389   1,534,504   1,164,945   A   4,353,838
Buildings and improvements   3,086,287   1,902,474   1,217,929   A   6,206,690
Properties in development   157,537   115,333   (1,646)  A   271,224

   4,898,213   3,552,311   2,381,228   A   10,831,752
Less: accumulated depreciation   1,108,221   482,551   (482,551)  A   1,108,221

   3,789,992   3,069,760   2,863,779   9,723,531
Properties held for sale   —   19,346   2,354   A   21,700
Investments in real estate partnerships   274,940   62,561   37,914   B   375,415

Net real estate investments   4,064,932   3,151,667   2,904,047   10,120,646
Cash and cash equivalents   40,902   18,796   (3,528)  C   56,170
Restricted cash   4,005   4,149   —   8,154
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   24,816   12,342   —   37,158
Straight-line rent receivable, net of reserve   67,931   32,525   (32,525)  D   67,931
Notes receivable   10,480   —   —   10,480
Deferred leasing costs, less accumulated amortization   68,455   42,640   (42,640)  E   68,455
Acquired lease intangible assets, less accumulated amortization   122,738   95,246   317,414   A   535,398
Trading securities held in trust, at fair value   29,280   —   —   29,280
Goodwill   —   5,838   (5,838)  F   —
Other assets   24,749   31,708   (7,932)  G   48,525

Total assets   $ 4,458,288   3,394,911   3,128,998   10,982,197

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities:

Mortgage notes payable   $ 466,487   257,224   —   723,711
Unsecured senior notes payable   900,000   500,000   —   1,400,000
Term loans   265,000   475,000   (250,000)  H   490,000
Unsecured credit facilities   —   65,000   250,000   H   315,000

   1,631,487   1,297,224   —   2,928,711
Unamortized debt issuance costs and premium/discount on notes payable, net   (3,866)   (7,932)   39,942   H   28,144

Total notes payable   1,627,621   1,289,292   39,942   H   2,956,855
Accounts payable and other liabilities   145,689   81,708   125,633   I   353,030
Acquired lease intangible liabilities, less accumulated accretion   56,455   154,339   441,822   A   652,616
Tenants’ security, escrow deposits and prepaid rent   28,239   20,204   —   48,443

Total liabilities   1,858,004   1,545,543   607,397   4,010,944
Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —   —

-134-

Table of Contents

Regency
Centers

Historical(1)
Equity One
Historical(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Regency
Centers

Pro Forma
Equity:

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share, 30,000,000 shares authorized;

13,000,000 Series 6 and 7 shares issued and outstanding at September 30,
2016, with liquidation preferences of $25 per share   325,000   —   —   325,000

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 104,492,738 and 169,779,418
shares issued and outstanding historical and pro forma, respectively(2)   1,045   1,448   (795)  J   1,698

Treasury stock at cost, 345,359 shares held historical   (16,882)   —   —   (16,882)
Additional paid in capital   3,291,602   2,302,681   2,181,861   J   7,776,144
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (35,739)   (7,732)   7,732   K   (35,739)
Distributions in excess of net income   (997,881)   (447,029)   332,803   L   (1,112,107)

Total stockholders’ equity   2,567,145   1,849,368   2,521,601   6,938,114
Noncontrolling interests:

Exchangeable operating partnership units   (2,006)   —   —   (2,006)
Limited partners’ interests in consolidated partnerships   35,145   —   —   35,145

Total noncontrolling interests   33,139   —   —   33,139
Total equity   2,600,284   1,849,368   2,521,601   6,971,253

Total liabilities and equity   $ 4,458,288   3,394,911   3,128,998   10,982,197

See accompanying notes

(1) Historical financial information of Regency and Equity One is derived from their respective Quarterly Reports filed on Form 10-Q for the nine months

ended September 30, 2016. Certain Equity One amounts have been reclassified to conform to Regency’s financial statement presentation.
(2) Historical shares issued and outstanding represent Regency common stock as of September 30, 2016 as filed on its Quarterly Report filed on Form 10-

Q. The pro forma shares issued and outstanding represent the historical Regency shares and the shares issued to Equity One common stockholders had
the merger occurred as of September 30, 2016.

-135-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(in thousands, except share data)

Regency
Centers

Historical(1)
Equity One
Historical(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Regency
Centers

Pro
Forma

Revenues:
Minimum rent   $ 329,506   213,822   14,247   a   557,575
Percentage rent   2,651   4,288   —   6,939
Recoveries from tenants and other income   103,894   61,816   —   165,710
Management, transaction, and other fees   18,759   837   —   19,596

Total revenues   454,810   280,763   14,247   749,820
Operating expenses:

Depreciation and amortization   119,721   80,691   43,292   b   243,704
Operating and maintenance   69,767   45,103   —   114,870
General and administrative   48,695   17,513   —   66,208
Real estate taxes   49,697   33,197   —   82,894
Other operating expenses   5,795   —   —   5,795

Total operating expenses   293,675   176,504   43,292   513,471
Other expense (income):

Interest expense, net   70,489   36,820   (9,321)  c   97,988
Provision for impairment   1,666   3,121   —   4,787
Early extinguishment of debt   13,943   14,650   —   28,593
Net investment (income) loss   (1,268)   (870)   —   (2,138)
Loss on derivative instruments   40,586   —   —   40,586

Total other expense   125,416   53,721   (9,321)   169,816

Income (loss) from operations before equity in income of investments in real estate
partnerships   35,719   50,538   (19,724)   66,533

Equity in income of investments in real estate partnerships   46,618   2,109   (662)  d   48,065
Income tax expense (benefit) of taxable REIT subsidiaries   —   1,131   (475)  e   656

Income from operations   82,337   51,516   (19,911)   113,942
Gain on sale of real estate, net of tax   22,997   3,693   —   26,690

Net income   105,334   55,209   (19,911)   140,632
Noncontrolling interests:

Exchangeable operating partnership units   (165)   —   18   f   (147)
Limited partners’ interests in consolidated partnerships   (1,380)   —   —   (1,380)

Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (1,545)   —   18   (1,527)

Net income attributable to the Company   103,789   55,209   (19,893)   139,105
Preferred stock dividends   (15,797)   —   —   (15,797)

Net income attributable to common stockholders   $ 87,992   55,209   (19,893)   123,308

Income per common share—basic   $ 0.88   0.39   .75
Income per common share—diluted   $ 0.88   0.39   .75
Weighted average shares—basic   99,639   141,726   g   164,926

Weighted average shares—diluted   100,128   142,537   g   165,414

See accompanying notes

(1) Historical financial information of Regency and Equity One is derived from their respective Quarterly Reports filed on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended
September 30, 2016. Certain Equity One amounts have been reclassified to conform to Regency’s financial statement presentation.

-136-

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(in thousands, except share data)

Regency
Centers

Historical(1)
Equity One
Historical(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Regency
Centers

Pro Forma
Revenues:

Minimum rent   $ 415,155   272,204   32,101   a   719,460
Percentage rent   3,750   5,335   —   9,085
Recoveries from tenants and other income   125,295   80,737   —   206,032
Management, transaction, and other fees   25,563   1,877   —   27,440

Total revenues   569,763   360,153   32,101   962,017
Operating expenses:

Depreciation and amortization   146,829   95,514   102,696   b   345,039
Operating and maintenance   82,978   60,100   143,078
General and administrative   65,600   25,033   —   90,633
Real estate taxes   61,855   42,167   —   104,022
Other operating expenses   7,836   —   —   7,836

Total operating expenses   365,098   222,814   102,696   690,608
Other expense (income):

Interest expense, net   102,622   55,322   (11,004)  c   146,940
Provision for impairment   —   16,753   —   16,753
Early extinguishment of debt   8,239   7,298   —   15,537
Net investment (income) loss   (625)   (6,200)   —   (6,825)
Loss on derivative instruments   —   —   —   —

Total other expense   110,236   73,173   (11,004)   172,405

Income (loss) from operations before equity in income of investments in
real estate partnerships   94,429   64,166   (59,591)   99,004

Equity in income of investments in real estate partnerships   22,508   6,493   (882)  d   28,119
Income tax expense (benefit) of taxable REIT subsidiaries   —   (856)   (86)  e   (942)

Income from operations   116,937   71,515   (60,387)   128,065
Gain on sale of real estate, net of tax   35,606   3,952   —   39,558

Net income   152,543   75,467   (60,387)   167,623
Noncontrolling interests:

Exchangeable operating partnership units   (240)   —   55   f   (185)
Limited partners’ interests in consolidated partnerships   (2,247)   (10,014)   —   (12,261)

Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (2,487)   (10,014)   55   (12,446)

Net income attributable to the Company   150,056   65,453   (60,332)   155,177
Preferred stock dividends   (21,062)   —   —   (21,062)

Net income attributable to common stockholders   $ 128,994   65,453   (60,332)   134,115

Income per common share—basic   $ 1.37   0.51   0.84
Income per common share—diluted   $ 1.36   0.51   0.84
Weighted average shares—basic   94,391   127,957   g   159,678

Weighted average shares—diluted   94,857   128,160   g   160,143

See accompanying notes

(1) Historical financial information of Regency and Equity One is derived from their respective Annual Reports filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015.
Certain Equity One amounts have been reclassified to conform to Regency’s financial statement presentation.